finance lease obligations in the statement of financial position. Lease payments
were apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease liability
to achieve a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the
liability. In an operating lease, the leased asset was not capitalised, and the
lease payments were recognised in the income statement on a straight-line
basis over the lease terms. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised
under prepayments and trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities to make lease
payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying
assets for all leases where it is the lessee, except for short-term leases and
leases of low-value assets. The tables below show the impacts arising from IFRS
16 on the opening balance and for the second quarter and the first six months
of 2019.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

20 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2019

Consolidated Income Statement

(NOK in millions)

Second quarter
2019

(IFRS 16)
Impact
IFRS 16

Second quarter
2019

(IAS 17)

First half year
2019

(IFRS 16)
Impact
IFRS 16

First hallf year
2019

(IAS 17)

Revenues  27 962  65  28 027  55 607  130  55 737
Cost of materials and traffic charges  (6 786)  (132)  (6 919)  (13 517)  (257)  (13 774)

Salaries and personnel costs  (2 694) -  (2 694)  (5 418) -  (5 418)

Other operating expenses  (6 171)  (1 157)  (7 328)  (11 937)  (2 346)  (14 283)

Other income  205  115  320  435  114  549

Other expenses  (297)  -  (297)  (520)  1  (518)

EBITDA  12 219  (1 110)  11 110  24 652  (2 359)  22 293
Depreciation and amortisation  (5 775)  1 147  (4 628)  (11 405)  2 271  (9 135)

Impairment losses  17  -  17  (2)  -  (2)

Operating profit  6 461  38  6 499  13 244  (89)  13 156
Share of net income from associated comapnies and joint ventures  (69)  -  (69)  (156)  -  (156)

Net financial income (expenses)  (871)  316  (555)  (1 083)  559  (523)

Profit before taxes  5 520  354  5 874  12 005  471  12 476
Income taxes  (1 875)  (103)  (1 978)  (3 673)  (140)  (3 813)

Profit from Continuing operations  3 645  251  3 896  8 333  331  8 663
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  (26)  -  (26)  31  -  31

Net income  3 619  251  3 870  8 363  331  8 694

Net income attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  747  27  775  1 658  59  1 717

Equity holders of Telenor ASA  2 871  223  3 095  6 705  272  6 977

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from continuing operations 2.00  0.15  2.16  4.59  0.19  4.78

Diluted from continuing operations 2.00  0.15  2.16  4.59  0.19  4.78

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from discontinuing operations  (0.02)  -  (0.02)  0.02  -  0.02

Diluted from discontinuing operations  (0.02)  -  (0.02)  0.02  -  0.02

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from total operations  1.98  0.15  2.14  4.61  0.19  4.80

Diluted from total operations  1.98  0.15  2.14  4.61  0.19  4.80

The net effect on EBITDA is mainly explained by operating lease expenses previously recorded under other operating expenses. These leases are now
recognised as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, leading to a corresponding increase in depreciation and amortisation expenses and financial
expenses. The decrease in revenue mainly relates to sub-lease agreements previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

21 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2019

Consolidated statement of financial position
Opening balance 30 June 2019

(NOK in millions)
31 December 2018

IAS 17
Impact

 IFRS 16 1 January 2019
30 June 2019

IAS 17
Impact
IFRS 16

30 June 2019
 IFRS 16

Deferred tax assets  2 699  56  2 755  2 464  64  2 527

Goodwill  14 403  -  14 403  14 137  -  14 137

Intangible assets  36 371  (30 116)  6 255  35 001  (28 711)  6 289

Right-of use assets  -  57 912  57 912 -  54 385  54 385

Property, plant and equipment  73 361  (1 544)  71 817  72 340  (1 334)  71 005

Associated companies and joint ventures  2 382  -  2 382  2 194  -  2 194

Other non-current assets  17 792  903  18 695  16 486  819  17 305

Total non-current assets  147 008  27 211  174 220  142 622  25 222  167 844

Prepaid taxes  804  -  804  1 278  -  1 278

Inventories  1 703  -  1 703  1 154  -  1 154

Trade and other receivables  21 685  (840)  20 846  21 311  (857)  20 454

Other current financial assets  678  -  678  841  -  841

Assets classified as held for sale  902  -  902  -  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  18 492  -  18 492  42 373  -  42 373

Total current assets  44 264  (840)  43 424  66 957  (857)  66 099
Total assets  191 272  26 372  217 644  209 579  24 365  233 943

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA  49 446  (146)  49 300  39 789  (414)  39 375

Non-controlling interests  5 009  (79)  4 930  4 979  (140)  4 839

Total equity  54 455  (225)  54 230  44 768  (554)  44 214

Non-current lease liabilities  805  33 699  34 504  623  33 155  33 778

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities  55 120  (10 971)  44 150  73 982  (11 213)  62 769

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 809  (53)  1 756  1 106  (70)  1 036

Deferred tax liabilities  3 322 -  3 322  2 803  (20)  2 783

Pension obligations  2 819  -  2 819  2 841  -  2 841

Provisions and obligations  5 485 -  5 485  5 516  -  5 516

Total non-current liabilities  69 361  22 675  92 036  86 872  21 852  108 724

Current lease liabilities  54  5 386  5 440  757  3 748  4 505

Current interest-bearing liabilities  15 687  (876)  14 811  24 996  -  24 996

Trade and other payables  37 728  (588)  37 140  33 395  (565)  32 830

Dividend payable  -  - -  5 750  -  5 750

Current tax payables  5 541  -  5 541  5 475  (116)  5 359

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 666  -  1 666  4 468  -  4 468

Provisions and obligations  3 811  -  3 811  1 325  -  1 325

Liabilities classified as held for sale  2 970  -  2 970  1 772  -  1 772

Total current liabilities  67 456  3 922  71 378  77 939  3 067  81 006
Total equity and liabilities  191 272  26 372  217 644  209 579  24 365  233 943

Main effects as at 1 January 2019:
•	 Additional non-current lease liabilities of NOK 33,699 million and current lease liabilities of NOK 5,386 million, NOK 39,085 million in total, were

recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application, including the reclassification of non-current interest-bearing liabilities and current interest-bearing liabilities related to spectrum and
licenses.

•	 Right-of -use assets of NOK 57,912 million were recognised, including the reclassification of intangible assets related to spectrum and licenses and
finance leases reclassified from property, plant and equipment.

•	 The net effect on other non-current assets is related to the Group as a lessor in sub-lease agreements. The effects on prepayments classified as trade
and other receivables, and on accounts payable and accrued expenses, were related to spectrum and licenses and operating leases under IAS 17
reclassified to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

•	 The cumulative effect of initially applying the standard was recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity as of 1 January 2019. The
effect is due to losses on derecognition of right-of use assets and recognition of lease receivables related to sub-lease agreements.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019 was 6%.

22 TELENOR SECOND QUARTER 2019

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(NOK in millions)

Second quarter
2019

(IFRS 16)
Impact
IFRS 16

Second quarter
2019

(IAS 17)

First half year
2019

(IFRS 16)
Impact
IFRS 16

First hallf year
2019

(IAS 17)

Profit before taxes from total operations  5 494  354  5 848  12 036  471  12 507

Income taxes paid  (2 205)  -  (2 205)  (4 467)  -  (4 467)

Net (gains) losses from disposals, impairments and change in fair value of
financial assets and liabilities  (91)  (116)  (206)  (323)  (113)  (436)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses  5 759  (1 150)  4 609  11 409  (2 271)  9 138

Loss (profit) from associated companies and joint ventures  69  -  69  156  -  156

Dividends received from associated companies  62  -  62  63  -  63

Currency (gains) losses not related to operating activities  (447)  (54)  (501)  (816)  20  (797)

Change in working capital and other  (2 492)  (140)  (2 632)  (2 544)  (401)  (2 945)

Net cash flows from operating activities  6 150  (1 106)  5 044  15 514  (2 294)  13 220

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets  (4 899)  54  (4 845)  (10 879)  45  (10 834)

 Purchases of subsidiaries and associated companies, net of cash acquired  -  -  -  -  -  -

 Proceeds from disposal of PPE, intangible assets, associated companies
and businesses, net of cash disposed  280  -  280  (618)  -  (618)

 Proceeds from sale and purchases of other investments  (14)  -  (14)  1 876  -  1 876

Net cash flows from investing activities  (4 633)  54  (4 579)  (9 622)  45  (9 576)

 Proceeds from and repayments of borrowings  25 782  -  25 782  29 618  -  29 618

 Payments on licence obligations  (149)  24  (125)  (380)  48  (332)

 Payment of lease liabilities  (1 284)  1 029  (255)  (2 359)  2 201  (158)

 Payments on supply chain financing  81  -  81  (40)  -  (40)

 Purchase of treasury shares  (828)  -  (828)  (995)  -  (995)

 Dividends paid to and purchases of shares from non-controlling interests  (1 312)  -  (1 312)  (1 708)  -  (1 708)

 Dividends paid to equity holders of Telenor ASA  (6 416)  -  (6 416)  (6 416)  -  (6 416)

Net cash flows from financing activities  15 874  1 053  16 927  17 719  2 249  19 968

The improvement of net cash flow from operating activities and decrease in cash flow from financing activities is mainly due to reclassification of payments
related to operating leases under IAS 17. The cash outflow for leases under IFRS 16 is presented as repayment of interest-bearing liabilities within
financing activities under IFRS 16. Interest paid is still classified as cash flow within operating activities.

The following table provides reconciliation from operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 under IAS 17 and lease liabilities recognised in the
statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019: